

No. 11-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.

v.

FLORIDA, ET AL.,

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS
ON THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT**

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT
GEORGETOWN UNIV.
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. KATSAS
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Private Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS ON THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE AIA DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CHALLENGE TO THE INDIVIDUAL INSURANCE MANDATE	9
A. Under The AIA, The “Purpose” Of This Suit Is To Invalidate The Mandate, Not To “Restrain” A “Tax”	10
1. The Mandate Itself Is A Substantive Legal Requirement To Obtain Insurance	11
2. In A Suit Challenging The Mandate, The Monetary Sanction For Non-Compliance Is Irrelevant	12
3. Applying The AIA To Substantive Legal Requirements Would Have Perverse Consequences For The Rule Of Law.....	22
B. Under The AIA, The “Penalty” For Non-Compliance With The Mandate Is Not A “Tax” And Should Not Be Treated As A “Tax”	26

1. A Sanction Imposed For An Unlawful Act Or Omission Is Not A Tax	26
2. Congress Clearly Designed The Mandate’s Sanction As A Penalty	32
3. The Tax Code Does Not Extend The AIA To Cover The Mandate’s Penalty.....	33
II. THE AIA SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED BECAUSE IT IS NON-JURISDICTIONAL AND HAS BEEN DISAVOWED BY THE GOVERNMENT	41
A. Congress Did Not Clearly Rank The AIA As A Jurisdictional Restriction	42
1. The AIA’s Text Is Non-Jurisdictional	43
2. The AIA’s Location Is Non-Jurisdictional	44
3. The AIA’s Character Is Non-Jurisdictional	45
4. The AIA Is Distinguishable From Related Statutes That Are Jurisdictional	46
B. This Court Has Not Treated The AIA As A Jurisdictional Restriction.....	48
1. The AIA Can Be Expressly Waived By The Government.....	49
2. The AIA Has A Judicially Created Equitable Exception.....	52

C. This Court Should Accept The Government's Express Litigation Concession That The AIA Does Not Bar This Suit	57
CONCLUSION	58
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. ‘Americans United’ Inc.,</i> 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	42, 43, 49, 50
<i>Arkansas Best Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 485 U.S. 212 (1988)	29
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark.,</i> 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	51
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	19
<i>Bailey v. George,</i> 259 U.S. 16 (1922)	28
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	56
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,</i> 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell,</i> 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	52, 56, 57
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 126 (1804)	50
<i>Child Labor Tax Case,</i> 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	27, 28, 31, 32
<i>Davis v. Passman,</i> 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	46
<i>Eberhart v. United States,</i> 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	48

<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	55
<i>Graham v. Dupont</i> , 262 U.S. 234 (1923)	27
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	55
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	47
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	51
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59 (1977)	44
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932)	53, 57
<i>Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States</i> , 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003)	28, 30, 40, 41
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	23
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	43, 44, 45, 48

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	21
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sloan v. United States</i> , No. 4:90-cv-303, 1991 WL 311898 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 30, 1991)	40
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	31, 32
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	22, 24
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	25
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	23
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953)	32
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 97 U.S. 164 (1877)	20
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	26, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Rubashkin</i> , 655 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011)	25

<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 874 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	34
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	45
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
17 U.S.C. § 411(a)	43
26 U.S.C. § 302(b)	19
26 U.S.C. § 6201(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6301	36
26 U.S.C. § 6305(b)	47
26 U.S.C. § 6665(a)	3, 30, 35, 36
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6720A	13, 19
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a)	29
26 U.S.C. § 7423	44
26 U.S.C. § 7430	44
26 U.S.C. § 7806	45
28 U.S.C. § 1341	46, 47
29 U.S.C. § 104	46
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H	4, 21
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)	2
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)	2, 3

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e)	2, 3
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)	2
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)	4, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 316.10(b)	25
28 C.F.R. § 2.204(a)	25
CBO, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> , at 53 (Dec. 2008), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/99xx/ doc9924/12-18-KeyIssues.pdf	4
